

OD-05

WPO/557/2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

Commercial Properties & Merchandise Ltd. & Anr.
Versus
The Kolkata Municipal Corporation & Ors.

Before:

The Hon'ble Justice RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY

Date: 11th December 2025

Appearance:
Mr. Soumya Majumdar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Advocate
for the petitioners

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Advocate
for the KMC

The Court: Today Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate representing the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, pursuant to the order dated 25th November 2025, has disclosed a chart to highlight that a sum of Rs.1,32,58,875/- is outstanding in respect of the premises no.135A, Biplabi Rash Behari Basu Road (110450300469), Kolkata – 700001.

Mr. Majumdar, learned senior advocate representing the petitioners prays for an accommodation to take appropriate instruction as regards the disclosure made by the Corporation in Court today.

In view thereof, let this matter stand over and appear in the monthly list of January, 2026.

(RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY, J.)